



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 1337/2023

ROHIT ARORA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rakesh Malhotra, Mr.
Bharat Malhotra and Mr.
R.K. Tripathi, Advocates.

versus

PEARL ARORA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Priya Hingorani, Sr.
Advocate with Ms.
Vidisha Jain, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

25.07.2024

CRL.M.A. 34180/2023 (for exemption)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 1337/2023, CRL.M.A. 34179/2023 & CRL.M.A. 5594/2024

3. The present petition has been filed challenging the order dated 21.11.2023 passed by the learned Family Court. By the impugned order, the learned Family Court had dismissed the application filed by the petitioner under Section 127 Code of Civil Procedure, 1973 ('CrPC') seeking reduction of the interim maintenance.

4. By an order dated 27.07.2011, the learned Family Court had granted a sum of Rs. 30,000/- per month as interim maintenance in favour of the respondent. Further, a sum of Rs. 12,000/- per month was granted as interim maintenance in favour of the minor daughter.

5. The respondent had also filed an application under Section



127 of the CrPC, seeking enhancement of the interim maintenance.

6. The learned Trial Court, by a common order dated 21.11.2023, dismissed the applications under Section 127 of the CrPC filed by both the petitioner as well as the respondent.

7. Issue notice.

8. Ms. Priya Hingorani, Senior Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent.

9. List on 20.09.2024.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JULY 25, 2024/MR